N00288


DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

Applicant
:
Mr J Rawling

Scheme
:
Norwich Union - Group Plan - ICT Communications Limited 

Employer
:
ICT Communication Limited (ICT)





MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Rawling says that ICT failed to pay all of the premiums due to his policy within the Scheme.  

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACT

3. Mr Rawling joined the Scheme, a group personal pension plan, on March 2001, the commencement date of the Scheme.  Premiums to his policy within the Scheme were based on an employee's contribution rate of 6% of earnings and an employer's contribution rate of 3% of earnings, ie £117.00 (net of tax) and £75.00 per month, respectively, a total of £192.00 per month.

4. Monthly premiums to the Scheme were paid by ICT up to and including May 2001.

5. On 30 November 2001, Mr Rawling left the service of ICT

6. In a letter to ICT dated 5 February 2002, Norwich Union requested the outstanding premiums to the Scheme.

7. On 27 May 2002, Norwich Union stated to ICT that it was still awaiting the outstanding premiums.

8. In a letter to Norwich Union dated 27 September 2002, ICT stated that it had established that 8 monthly employee's contributions had been deducted from Mr Rawling's and two other member's salaries between April and November 2001, of which 3 had been paid to Norwich Union together with the relevant employer's contributions, and that it was prepared to pay the 5 months employee's contributions deducted from the members' salaries.  

9. On 15 October 2002, Norwich Union provided ICT with a schedule of the outstanding monthly premiums due to the Scheme, of which £1,152.00 related to Mr Rawling.

10. In a letter to ICT dated 29 October 2002, Norwich Union stated:

"I am writing further to our telephone conversation on 16 October 2002.

I understand that you believe that the scheme should have commenced from April 2001 rather than March 2001.  I attach a copy of the Application form, which shows a commencement date of 1 March 2001.  I also attach a copy of the Payroll Questionnaire, which instructed us to deduct premiums from 30 March 2001 and that each premium would be in respect of the current calendar month (ie the first premium would be in respect of March).  …

I understand from your conversation that you believe that ICT Communications Ltd is not contractually liable to pay employer contributions to November 2001.  You outlined in your letter of 27 September 2002 the payment that you consider are due and confirmed that the company is prepared to make this payment now.

As we have commented in previous letters we are obliged to inform OPRA [The Occupational Pensions Regulatory Authority] where contributions are not paid in accordance with the schedule of contributions that has been established.  They would then consider the matter.  Assuming you continue to believe that the only payments due are those outlined in your letter of 27 September we believe that the most appropriate course of action would be for your company to make the payment of [the amount] which you accept is due in respect of those policies of [two other members] and Mr Rawling.  This would avoid any further delays in receipt of the contributions into their policies.  We will then refer the matter to OPRA who can consider the question of what further contributions may or may not be due.  Please note however that OPRA have powers to fine employers where they decide that their requirements have not been met.  Therefore you should consider your position in conjunction with your legal advisers to ensure that you are acting appropriately." 

11. By a reply to Norwich Union dated 31 October 2002, ICT stated:

" I understand your comment regarding the start date of the scheme and there was obviously a misunderstanding.  The point is that only 8 contributions have been deducted from pay and we believe this it [sic] the limit of the responsibility of ICT.  …

This leaves [two other members] and Mr Rawling where 8 monthly deductions have been made from salary and 3 payments received by Norwich Union.  Our legal responsibility is therefore the [amount] as stated in my letter of 27/9/02.

I am reluctant to make a payment at present whilst there is a dispute."

12. ICT says that the letter of 27 September 2002 (see paragraph 10 above) was sent to Norwich Union after discussions with its financial adviser, accountant and lawyer.  ICT says that it has no wish to avoid its legal responsibilities but Norwich Union had confirmed that there is no legal agreement for additional employer payments.

CONCLUSIONS
13. Mr Rawling's policy within the Scheme was an individual contract between Mr Rawling and Norwich Union.  ICT was a party to that contract in that it undertook to provide a facility for Mr Rawling's employee's contributions to be paid to the Scheme and, whilst Mr Rawling was employed by ICT, to pay an employer's contribution rate of 3% of his earnings to the Scheme, this being a contractual part of his remuneration package with ICT.

14. Norwich Union did not say that there was no requirement for any employer's contributions to be paid to the Scheme.  Norwich Union declined to be drawn on the issue and suggested that it should be referred to OPRA.

15. Norwich Union established that the Scheme was set up with a commencement date of 1 March 2001.  ICT paid 3 months' premiums to the Scheme which were applied for the March, April and May 2001 monthly premiums due.  In Mr Rawling's case, this left outstanding the 6 monthly premiums due to his policy for June to November 2001, inclusive.  ICT's failure to pay Mr Rawling's monthly premiums when due to his policy within the Scheme was maladministration.  I uphold the complaint.

16. ICT has established that employee's contributions were deducted from Mr Rawling's earnings for only 8 of the 9 months of the monthly premiums due to his policy within the Scheme.  I make an appropriate allowance for this in the direction which follows.

DIRECTION

17. I direct that ICT shall, within 28 days of the date of this Determination, pay to Norwich Union the sum of £1,035.00 to be applied to Mr Rawling's policy within the Scheme, this being 5 monthly employee's contributions of £117.00 and 6 monthly employer's contributions of £75.00 for July to November 2001 and June to November 2001, respectively, with simple interest, calculated on a daily basis at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks, from the monthly due dates of the employee's and employer's contributions to the date of actual payment.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

9 June 2004
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